Council of the District of Columbia COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT NOTICE OF PUBLIC ROUNDTABLE 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20004

COUNCILMEMBER KENYAN R. MCDUFFIE, CHAIRPERSON COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

ANNOUNCES A PUBLIC ROUNDTABLE ON

- PR25-0806 THE "DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RICHARD BEVERLY CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2024"
- PR25-0818, THE "REAL PROPERTY TAX APPEALS COMMISSION ROBERT C. COOPER CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2024"
- PR25-0801 THE "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD RYAN L. JONES CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2024"
- PR25-0802 THE "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD TERI JANINE QUINN CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2024"
 - PR25-0803 THE "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD DAVID MEADOWS CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2024"
 - PR25-0963 THE "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD JAMAL HOLTZ CONFIRMATION RESOLUTION OF 2024"

Tuesday, September 24, 2024, at 11:30 a.m.

Room 120, John A. Wilson Building and via Zoom Video Conference Broadcast Streamed live at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCbFwXXcbCuQk3-zlwqe97mA/streams and www.dccouncil.gov/hearings

On Tuesday, September 24, 2024, Councilmember Kenyan R. McDuffie, Chairperson of the Committee on Business and Economic Development, will hold a public roundtable to consider the following measures:

- Proposed Resolution 25-0806, the "District of Columbia Public Service Commission Richard Beverly Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- Proposed Resolution 25-0818, the "Real Property Tax Appeals Commission Robert C. Cooper Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- Proposed Resolution 25-0801, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board Ryan L. Jones Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- Proposed Resolution 25-0802, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board Teri Janine Quinn Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

- Proposed Resolution 25-0803, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board David Meadows Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- Proposed Resolution 25-0963, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board Jamal Holtz Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

Proposed Resolution 25-0806, the "District of Columbia Public Service Commission Richard Beverly Confirmation Resolution of 2024", would confirm the reappointment of Richard Beverly as a member of the Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia for a term to end June 30, 2028.

Proposed Resolution 25-0818, the "Real Property Tax Appeals Commission Robert C. Cooper Confirmation Resolution of 2024" would confirm the appointment of Robert C. Cooper as Vice Chair of the Real Property Tax Appeals Commission for a term to end April 30, 2027.

Proposed Resolution 25-0801, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board Ryan L. Jones Confirmation Resolution of 2024", would confirm the appointment of Ryan L. Jones as a member of the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board for a term to end May 7, 2027.

Proposed Resolution 25-0802, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board Teri Janine Quinn Confirmation Resolution of 2024", would confirm the appointment of Teri Janine Quinn as a member of the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board for a term to end May 7, 2027.

Proposed Resolution 25-0476, the 25-0803, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board David Meadows Confirmation Resolution of 2024", would confirm the appointment of David Meadows as a member of the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board for a term to end May 7, 2028.

Proposed Resolution 25-0963, the "Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board Jamal Holtz Confirmation Resolution of 2024", would confirm the appointment of Jamal Holtz as a member of the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board for a term to end May 7, 2027.

The Committee invites the public to testify, in-person or virtually, and to submit written testimony. Those who wish to testify must register using the Council's Hearing Management System at https://lims.dccouncil.gov/hearings by 5:00 p.m. on Friday, September 20, 2024. All public witnesses will be allowed a maximum of three minutes to testify. At the discretion of the Chair, the length of time provided for oral testimony may be reduced or extended.

Public witnesses who wish to participate virtually via the Zoom Video Conference platform will receive instructions by email on how to participate prior to the hearing. Written testimony should be submitted through the Council's Hearing Management System at https://lims.dccouncil.gov/hearings in advance of the hearing. Written testimony will be publicly accessible upon Committee review and be made a part of the official record. The record will close at 5:00 p.m. on Friday, September 27, 2024.

Witnesses who anticipate needing spoken language interpretation, or require sign language interpretation, are requested to inform the Committee of the need as soon as possible but no later than five business days before the proceeding by emailing Committee staff. The Committee will make every effort to fulfill timely requests, although alternatives may be offered.

Please email	BusinessEconomicDevelo	opment@dccouncil.	gov	for additional	information.